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Case No.:    SLUP 22-1245402 Agenda #:  N1.  

Location/Address: 2773 North Decatur Road  Commission District: 04 Super District: 06 

Parcel ID(s): 18 048 01 002 

Request: Special Land Use Permit (major modification) to allow the relocation of an existing 
crematory within the same parcel.  

Property Owner(s): A. S. Turner and Sons, Inc 

Applicant/Agent:   A. S. Turner and Sons, Inc c/o Garlan B. Furin, Esq.  

Acreage:  11.783 

Existing Land Use:  A.S. Turner and Sons crematory and funeral home  

Surrounding Properties:  North: Local commercial (C-1), Office Institutional (OI), High Density Residential (HR-2) 
 East: Office Institutional (OI), High Density Residential (HR-2) 
 South: Light Industrial (M)  
 West: Office Institutional (OI) 

Comprehensive Plan:    Town Center (TC)                                             Consistent                       Inconsistent 

  

  

  Proposed Building Square Feet:  23,420 Existing Building Square Feet:  38,800  

  Proposed Lot Coverage:  62.1% 
 

Existing Lot Coverage:   35.4% 
 

 
 

Zoning History: 
The applicant received a Special Land Use Permit (SLUP) for a crematory as an accessory use to a funeral home in 2010 
(SLUP-10-16577). This application proposes to relocate that crematory in a new building on the same site.  
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SITE AND PROJECT ANALYSIS 
 
The subject property has operated as the A.S. Turner and Sons funeral home since 1959. The property received a SLUP to 
have a crematory as an accessory use to a funeral home in 2010. The property consists of 11.78 aces at the southeast 
corner of North Decatur Road and Winn Way and is zoned Office Institutional (OI) with a Town Center character area.  
 

The property is surrounded to the north by Local commercial (C-1), Office Institutional (OI), and High Density Residential 
(HR-2) zoning districts. This consists of the Park Summit Apartments, a CVS, American Health Imaging, and a dental office, 
among other businesses. To the east are Office Institutional (OI) and High Density Residential (HR-2) zoning districts, which 
include the North Decatur Health and Rehabilitation Center and the Stratford Commons Condominiums. There are medical 
offices to the south and west within the Light Industrial (M) and Office Institutional (OI) districts.  
 
The subject property has approximately 655 feet of frontage along North Decatur Road and, 700 feet of frontage along 
Winn Way. The subject site's access is via one (1) driveway off of North Decatur Road, and one (1) driveway off Winn Way. 
North Decatur Road is a Major Thoroughfare providing for four (4) lanes of traffic with a center turn lane, and Winn Way is 
a local road providing for two (2) lanes of traffic. 
 
This SLUP application is to modify the previously approved SLUP application so they may relocate the accessory crematory 
into a new building as part of the applicant’s redevelopment of the site. Please note that the crematory is identified on the 
site plan as “retort location.”  

 
 

LAND USE AND ZONING ANALYSIS 

Section 7.4.6. of the DeKalb County Zoning Ordinance, “Special land use permit; criteria to be applied” states that 
the following criteria shall be considered in evaluating and deciding any application for a special land use permit.  
No application for a special land use permit shall be granted unless satisfactory provisions and arrangements have 
been made concerning each of the following factors, all of which are applicable to each application. 

A.  Adequacy of the size of the site for the use contemplated and whether or not adequate land area is available 
for the proposed use including provision of all required yards, open space, off-street parking, and all other 
applicable requirements of the zoning district in which the use is proposed to be located: 

The subject property consists of 11.78 acres and currently meets or exceeds all the requirements for the use and 
the OI district it is located within. The redevelopment plan will continue to meet or exceed these requirements. 
The proposed new construction will result in a smaller footprint (29,105 square feet compared to 47,295), 
eventually increasing the open space on the lot. The parking plan meets the requirements of Article 6 by including 
135 standard parking spaces and 6 handicapped spaces. The applicant proposes to relocate the funeral home and 
crematory toward the front (North Decatur Road) side of the property, thus, moving the crematory further from 
any residentially zoned parcels; 100-feet of distance is required (per Section 4.2.22) and more than 300-feet will 
be provided.  

B. Compatibility of the proposed use with adjacent properties and land uses and with other properties and land 
uses in the district: 

The proposed relocation of the existing crematory is compatible with the adjacent properties and land uses. The 
funeral home has operated at this location since 1959, and the crematory since 2010. Staff is unaware of any 
complaints from neighbors. It appears that the proposed accessory crematory use would not create adverse 
impacts upon adjoining land uses by reason of hours of operation or by noise, smoke, odor or vibration, and 
would be compatible with adjacent properties. Based on a letter from the Georgia Department of Natural 
Resources—Environmental Protection Division, crematories should have no significant impact on air quality if 
operated properly.  
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C. Adequacy of public services, public facilities, and utilities to serve the contemplated use: 

The proposed relocation of the crematory is not anticipated to have any increased demand on public services or 
facilities.  

D. Adequacy of the public street on which the use is proposed to be located and whether or not there is sufficient 
traffic carrying capacity for the proposed use, so as not to unduly increase traffic or create congestion in the 
area: 

The proposed relocation of the crematory is not anticipated to lead to any increase in traffic at the proposed site.  

E. Whether or not existing land uses located along access routes to the site would be adversely affected by the 
character of the vehicles or the volume of traffic to be generated by the proposed use: 

The proposed relocation of the crematory will not result in a change to the character of vehicles or the volume of 
traffic accessing the site.  

F. Ingress and egress to the subject property and to all proposed buildings, structures, and uses thereon, with 
particular reference to pedestrian and automotive safety and convenience, traffic flow and control, and access 
in the event of fire or other emergency: 

The current ingress and egress plans address pedestrian and automotive safety. Additionally, the new site plan 
will create a new driveway on the Applicant’s lot, to line up with the Hospital entrance across Winn Way and they 
will widen the entry from North Decatur Road. The site plan shows a pedestrian crossing area from the main 
parking area to the building.  

G. Whether or not the proposed use would create adverse impacts upon any adjoining land use by reason of noise, 
smoke, odor, dust, or vibration that would be generated by the proposed use: 

The applicant has stated that the equipment will not create any exterior noise, smoke, odor, dust or vibration. It 
has been operating since 2010, with no known impacts. In addition, the State of Georgia requires the crematory 
equipment to adhere to Department of Natural Resources emissions controls.  

H. Whether or not the proposed use would create adverse impacts upon any adjoining land use by reason of the 
hours of operation of the proposed use: 

Although the crematory and funeral home operate 24 hours a day and 7 days a week, the relocation of the 
crematory further from residentially zoned properties are not expected to create adverse impacts on any adjoining 
land use.  

I. Whether or not the proposed use would create adverse impacts upon any adjoining land use by reason of the 
manner of operation of the proposed use: 

The crematory and funeral home will continue to operate much as they have since 2010, however, within a 
redeveloped site in a newly constructed building.  

J. Whether or not the proposed plan is otherwise consistent with the requirements of the zoning district 
classification in which the use is proposed to be located: 

Yes, see the chart below.  

K. Whether or not the proposed use is consistent with the policies of the comprehensive plan: 

The proposal is consistent with the preferred uses within town centers found in the 2035 Comprehensive Plan: 
“Each Town Center shall include a high-density mix of residential, retail, office, services, and employment to serve 
several neighborhoods.” The continued location of a crematory on the subject property supports this policy.  

 
L. Whether or not the proposed plan provides for all buffers and transitional buffer zones where required by the 

regulations of the district in which the use is proposed to be located: 
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Yes, see the chart below. There is no buffer required between OI zoned properties. The portion of the property 
abutting the HR-2 (residential) property includes a 50-foot transitional buffer as required. Section 27-4.2.22 
requires 100-feet between the crematory and the residential development, which is exceeded by the site plan.   

M. Whether or not there is adequate provision of refuse and service areas: 

There are adequate refuse and services areas as seen in the redevelopment site plan.  

N. Whether the length of time for which the special land use permit is granted should be limited in duration: 

The SLUP should not be limited in time but should be tied to the use of the property by A.S. Turner and Sons.  

O. Whether or not the size, scale, and massing of proposed buildings are appropriate in relation to the size of the 
subject property and in relation to the size, scale, and massing of adjacent and nearby lots and buildings: 

The proposed building is appropriate in size, scale and massing. The square footage of the new funeral home will 
be smaller than the existing (38,880 square feet in the existing, 23,420 square feet proposed). It will be one-story 
with a series of hipped roofs. The building will be clad in a mixture of masonry veneer and cast stone. The building 
will be located in the north, central portion of the 11.78-acre site and will not have a visual impact on any adjacent 
property or site.  

P. Whether the proposed plan would adversely affect historic building sites, districts, or archaeological resources:   

No historic buildings, sites, districts, or archaeological resources are located on the property or in the surrounding 
area. 

Q. Whether the proposed use satisfies the requirements contained within the supplemental regulations for such 
special land use permit: 

Yes, Section 27-4.2.22 requires 100-feet between the crematory and the residential development which is 
exceeded by the site plan.   

R. Whether or not the proposed building as a result of its proposed height, would create a negative shadow impact 
on any adjoining lot or building: 

The building is proposed to be a single-story and will not cast a shadow on any adjoining lot or building.  

S. Whether the proposed use would be consistent with the needs of the neighborhood or of the community as a 
whole, be compatible with the neighborhood, and would not be in conflict with the overall objectives of the 
comprehensive plan: 

The continued accessory use of this property as a crematory will be consistent with the needs of the community 
as cremation has become an increasingly popular choice for families to honor and memorialize their loved ones. 
A.S. Turner and Sons has operated at this location since 1959 and has been established in DeKalb County since 
1913.  
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Compliance with District Standards: 
 

STANDARD REQUIREMENT PROPOSED/PROVIDED COMPLIANCE 

LOT WIDTH  100 ft.   670+ ft. YES 
LOT AREA  20,000 SQ.FT.  517,492 SQ.FT. YES 
 

FRONT (Minor Arterial)  20 ft. min/50 ft. max  50+ ft.  NO 

 CORNER LOT -SIDE    15 ft.  15 ft. + YES 

 INTERIOR LOT - SIDE    20 ft.  20 ft. + YES 

 REAR    20 ft.  20 ft. + YES 

TRANS. BUFFERS 
ONLY between OI and HR-2 

50 ft. 50+ft. YES 

HEIGHT  35 ft. 30 ft. 8 inches YES 
LOT COVERAGE MAX 90% 62% YES 
PARKING 59 min/117 max 135 YES 
SUPPLEMENTAL REGULATIONS 
Section 27-4.2.22  100 ft. from residential  300+ ft. from residential YES  

 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:   

Based on the submitted site plan and information, as well as field investigation of the project site, it appears that the 
size of the site is adequate for the relocation of the crematory to a new building on the same site. Crematories are 
allowed in the O-I (Office-Institutional) Zoning District, subject to approval of a SLUP. It appears that there is adequate 
land area available for the proposed use and there is compliance with all required yards, open space, off-street parking, 
and other applicable requirements of the Zoning Ordinance. 

It appears that the proposed accessory crematory use would not create adverse impacts upon adjoining land uses by 
reason of hours of operation or by noise, smoke, odor or vibration, and would be compatible with adjacent properties 
(Section 27-873 B, G, & H). Based on a letter from the Georgia Department of Natural Resources, crematories should 
have no significant impact on air quality if operated properly. Furthermore, there are state laws and regulations already 
in place to provide continued protection of the public health, safety, welfare, and environment of adjacent and nearby 
properties. Such state laws include licensure requirements, maintenance standards, and inspections by the Georgia 
Board of Funeral Services, and equipment certification by the Cremation Association of North America.  

The Zoning Ordinance (Section 4.2.22) requires a minimum of 100 feet between a crematory and residential uses, and 
the building containing the proposed crematory will be more than 300 feet away from the property line of the 
nearest residential land use (Stratford at North Decatur Condominiums). to the east. Traffic impacts will be minimal 
since the funeral home and accessory crematory are already existing and this application is to merely relocate the 
crematory within a new building.  
 
The proposed relocation of the accessory crematory will continue to be compatible with the established funeral 
home on the project site, as well as the established commercial, medical, and multi-family uses in the surrounding 
area since it complies with the minimum distance requirements of the Zoning Ordinance and is not anticipated to 
create adverse impacts on adjacent and nearby properties. 
 
Therefore, the Department of Planning and Sustainability recommends “Approval” with the following conditions:   
1. A Special Land Use Permit shall be issued to A.S. Turner and Sons, Inc. and shall not be transferrable.  
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Attachments: 
1. Department and Division Comments 
2. Board of Health Comments 
3. Board of Education Comments  
4. Application 
5. Site Plan 
6. Zoning Map 
7. Land Use Plan Map 
8. Aerial Photograph 
9. Site Photographs 



 
 

 
Prepared 2/17/2022 by:  RLB      Page 7 SLUP 22-124540/N1. 
 
 

NEXT STEPS 
 

 
 • Land Disturbance Permit    (Required for of new building construction on non-residential properties, or 

land disturbance/improvement such as storm water detention, paving, digging, or landscaping.)   
 

 • Building Permit   (New construction or renovation of a building (interior or exterior) may require full plan 
submittal or other documentation.  Zoning, site development, watershed and health department standards will 
be checked for compliance.)  

 
 • Certificate of Occupancy (Required prior to occupation of a commercial or residential space and for use of 

property for a business.  Floor plans may be required for certain types of occupants.) 
 

 • Plat Approval  (Required if any parcel is being subdivided, re-parceled, or combined. Issued 
“administratively”; no public hearing required.) 

 
 • Sketch Plat Approval  (Required for the subdivision of property into three lots or more.  Requires a public 

hearing by the Planning Commission.) 
 

 • Overlay Review  (Required review of development and building plans for all new construction or exterior 
modification of building(s) located within a designated overlay district.) 

 
 • Historic Preservation  (A Certificate of Appropriateness is required for any proposed changes to building 

exteriors or improvements to land when located within the Druid Hills or the Soapstone Geological Historic 
Districts.  Historic Preservation Committee public hearing may be required.) 

 
 • Variance (Required to seek relief from any development standards of the Zoning Ordinance.  A public hearing 

and action by the Board of Appeals are required for most variances.) 
 

 • Minor Modification (Required if there are any proposed minor changes to zoning conditions that were 
approved by the Board of Commissioners.  The review is administrative if the changes are determined to be 
minor as described by Zoning Code.) 

 
 • Major Modification (Required submittal of a complete zoning application for a public hearing if there are 

any proposed major changes to zoning conditions that were approved by the Board of Commissioner for a 
prior rezoning.)  

 
 • Business License (Required for any business or non-residential enterprise operating in Unincorporated 

DeKalb County, including in-home occupations). 
 

 • Alcohol License (Required permit to sell alcohol for consumption on-site or packaged for off-site 
consumption.  Signed and sealed distance survey is required. Background checks will be performed.) 

 
  

 
Each of the approvals and permits listed above requires submittal of application and supporting documents, and 

payment of fees.  Please consult with the appropriate department/division. 
 



DEKALB COUNTY GOVERNMENT 

PLANNING DEPARTMENT 

DISTRIBUTION FORM 

NOTE: PLEASE RETURN ALL COMMENTS VIA EMAIL OR FAX TO EXPEDITE THE PROCESS TO 

MICHELLE ALEXANDER mmalexander@dekalbcountyga.gov  AND/OR LASONDRA HILL 

lahill@dekalbcountyga.gov  

COMMENTS FORM: 

PUBLIC WORKS WATER AND SEWER 

Case No.:  

Parcel I.D. #:   

Address:   

WATER: 

Size of existing water main:  (adequate/inadequate) 

Distance from property to nearest main:   

Size of line required, if inadequate:   

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------  ------------------------- 

SEWER: 

Outfall Servicing Project:   

Is sewer adjacent to property: Yes ( ) No ( ) If no, distance to nearest line:  

Water Treatment Facility:   () adequate ( ) inadequate 

Sewage Capacity;  (MGPD) Current Flow:  (MGPD) 

COMMENTS: 

Signature: 

SLUP-22-1245402

18-048-01-002

2773 N DECATUR RD,

DECATUR, GA 30030

12" likely adequate

~20 ft.

South Fork Peachtree Creek

x
Atlanta IGA

40 36.3

It sounds like something is being moved on the property. Depending on whether it constitutes
a square footage change, it may or may not need sewer capacity approval.

mailto:mmalexander@dekalbcountyga.gov
mailto:lahill@dekalbcountyga.gov


 
 

                                 
  
 

                                                         DeKalb County Board of Health 
 404.508.7900 • www.dekalbhealth.net 
 2/7/2022 
 

 

 2/7/2022 

 To:      Mr. Brandon White, Planning Manager 
 From:  Ryan Cira, Environmental Health Director 
 Cc:      Alan Gaines, Technical Services Manager 
 Re:     Rezone Application Review 
  
 General Comments: 
  
 DeKalb County Health Regulations prohibit use of on-site sewage disposal systems for  
     • multiple dwellings 
     • food service establishments 
     • hotels and motels 
     • commercial laundries  
     • funeral homes 
     • schools 
     • nursing care facilities 
     • personal care homes with more than six (6) clients 
     • child or adult day care facilities with more than six (6) clients  
     • residential facilities containing food service establishments 
  

If proposal will use on-site sewage disposal, please contact the Land Use Section (404) 508- 
7900. 

  
Any proposal, which will alter wastewater flow to an on-site sewage disposal system, must be 
reviewed by this office prior to construction. 

  
 This office must approve any proposed food service operation or swimming pool prior to starting  
 construction.  
  

Public health recommends the inclusion of sidewalks to continue a preexisting sidewalk network 
or begin a new sidewalk network.  Sidewalks can provide safe and convenient pedestrian access 
to a community-oriented facility and access to adjacent facilities and neighborhoods.   

  
For a public transportation route, there shall be a 5ft. sidewalk with a buffer between the sidewalk 
and the road. There shall be enough space next to sidewalk for bus shelter’s concrete pad 
installation. 

  
Since DeKalb County is classified as a Zone 1 radon county, this office recommends the use of 
radon resistant construction. 



 
 

                                 
  
 

                                                         DeKalb County Board of Health 
 404.508.7900 • www.dekalbhealth.net 
 2/7/2022 
 

 

 N.1 SLUP-22-124502     2022-1145/18-048-01-002 

 2773 North Decatur Road; Decatur, GA 30030 

 Amendment 

 - Please review general comments. 

 N.2 Z-22-1245405 2022-1168/15-151-01-006 

 2551 McAfee Road, Decatur, GA 30032 

 Amendment 

 - Please review general comments. 
 - Septic installed on property 03/28/1984 

 N.3 SLUP-22-1245406   2022-1170/18-009-29-007 

 203 Rio Circle, Decatur, GA 30030 

 Amendment 

 - Please review general comments. 

N.4 Z-22-1245421   2022-1171/15-187-06-048 

 4226 Glenwood Road, Decatur, GA  30032 

 Amendment 



Zoning Comments – Feb. 2022 

N1.  No comment 

N2.  McAfee Road is classified as a collector road.  Miter right of way at corner to allow for ADA ramps.  
Please note that DeKalb Transportation has recently acquired right of way and easements for the 
construction of sidewalks along McAfee.  Make sure the survey is updated with the changes to 
ensure no impacts future setback requirements. 

 
N3. No comment 

N4. Please see chapter 5 of the zoning code and chapter 14 of the land development code for required 
infrastructure improvements. Misty Valley Road is classified as a local road. Right of way 
dedication of 27.5 feet from centerline or such that all public infrastructure is within right of way, 
6-foot landscape strip, 5-foot sidewalk, pedestrian scale street lighting required. Miter right of 
way to allow for ADA ramps at the corner of Misty Valley at Glenwood.  Glenwood is classified as 
a minor arterial. Right of way dedication of 40 feet from centerline or such that all public 
infrastructure is within right of way, 10-foot landscape strip, 6-foot sidewalk with a 4-foot bike 
and OR a 10 for multiuse path (preferred), pedestrian scale street lighting required.  No poles or 
utility obstructions (including guy wires) to remain within the pedestrian/bike facilities.  Interior 
street must be private.  Section 14-200(6)- watch required street spacing.  Hard to tell if you have 
enough offset on the plans submitted but the offset may come up at the land development stage.  
Ensure intersection and stopping sight distance for the new road and Misty Valley during 
permitting. 

 
N5.  Please see chapter 5 of the zoning code and chapter 14 of the land development code for required 

infrastructure improvements. Old Rockbridge Road is classified as a local road. Right of way 
dedication of 27.5 feet from centerline or such that all public infrastructure is within right of way, 
6-foot landscape strip, 5-foot sidewalk, pedestrian scale street lighting required. Rockbridge Road 
is a minor arterial. Right of way dedication of 40 feet from centerline or such that all public 
infrastructure is within right of way, 10-foot landscape strip, 6-foot sidewalk with a 4-foot bike 
lane OR a 10-foot multiuse path (preferred), pedestrian scale street lighting required. If installing 
a gate, there needs to be a queueing area for entry and a place to turn around if entry is not 
granted.  We cannot have cars backing out onto Rockbridge Road. 

 
N6. No Comment 

N7.  No Comment 

N8. Please see chapter 5 of the zoning code and chapter 14 of the land development code for required 
infrastructure improvements. Panola Road is classified as a major arterial.  Right of way dedication 
of 50 feet from centerline or such that all public infrastructure is within right of way, 10-foot 
landscape strip, 6-foot sidewalk with a 4-foot bike lane OR a 10-foot multiuse path (preferred), 
pedestrian scale street lighting required. 

 
N9. Please see chapter 5 of the zoning code and chapter 14 of the land development code for required 

infrastructure improvements.  LaVista Road is state route 236.  GDOT review and approval 
required prior to land development permitting.  Lavista Road is classified as minor arterial.  Right 
of way dedication of 40 feet from centerline or such that all public infrastructure is within right of 
way, 10-foot landscape strip, 6-foot sidewalk with a 4-foot bike lane OR a 10-foot multiuse path 
(preferred), pedestrian scale street lighting required. Only one access point will be allowed onto 
LaVista Road. 

 
N10.  No Comment  



N11. Please see chapter 5 of the zoning code and chapter 14 of the land development code for required 
infrastructure improvements.  Unable to comment about specifics without site plan.  Shadowridge 
Drive is classified as a local road.  Right of way dedication of 27.5 feet from centerline or such that 
all public infrastructure is within right of way, 6-foot landscape strip, 5-foot sidewalk, pedestrian 
scale street lighting required. Moreland Ave. is SR 42.  GDOT review and permits required prior to 
land development permitting.  Moreland Ave. is classified as minor arterial. Right of way 
dedication of 50 feet from centerline or such that all public infrastructure is within right of way, 
10-foot landscape strip, 6-foot sidewalk with a 4-foot bike lane OR a 10-foot multiuse path 
(preferred), pedestrian scale street lighting required. 

 
N12. No Comment 

 

 

 



  
 

 

The following areas below may warrant comments from the Development Division.  Please respond 
accordingly as the issues relate to the proposed request and the site plan enclosed as it relates to Chapter 14.  You may address 
applicable disciplines. 
 
DEVELOPMENT ANALYSIS: 
• Storm Water Management  

Compliance with the Georgia Stormwater Management Manual, DeKalb County Code of 

Ordinances 14-40 for Stormwater Management and 14-42 for Storm Water Quality Control, to 

include Runoff Reduction Volume where applicable is required as a condition of land 

development permit approval. Use Volume Three of the G.S.M.M. for best maintenance 

practices. Use the NOAA Atlas 14 Point Precipitation Data set specific to the site. Low Impact 

Development features/ Green Infrastructure shall be included in the proposed site design to 

protect as much as practicable the statewaters and special flood hazard areas. 

 
• Flood Hazard Area/Wetlands  

The presence of FEMA Flood Hazard Area was not indicated in the County G.I.S. mapping 

records for the site; and should be noted in the plans at the time of any land development 

permit application. Encroachment of flood hazard areas require compliance with Article IV of 

Chapter 14 and FEMA floodplain regulations. 
 

• Landscaping/Tree Preservation    

Landscaping and tree preservation plans for any building, or parking lot must comply with 

DeKalb County Code of Ordinances 14-39 as well as Chapter 27 Article 5 and are subject to 

approval from the County Arborist. 

 

• Tributary Buffer  

State water buffer was not reflected in the G.I.S. records for the site. Typical state waters 

buffer have a 75’ undisturbed stream buffer and land development within the undisturbed creek 

buffer is prohibited without a variance per DeKalb County Code of Ordinances 14-44.1.  
 

 

 

DEKALB COUNTY GOVERNMENT 

        PLANNING DEPARTMENT 

           DISTRIBUTION FORM 
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PARKING CALCULATIONS

PARKING SPACES 129

HANDI-CAP SPACES 6

TOTAL 135

AREA & LOT COVERAGE

EXISTING STRUCTURES

FUNERAL HOME 38,800

CANOPIES, CARPORTS &

PORTE COCHERE

7,345

COVERED WALKWAY 1,150

SUB-TOTAL 47,295

+

PROPOSED STRUCTURES

FUNERAL HOME 23,420

CANOPIES, CARPORTS &

PORTE COCHERE

2,500

COVERED WALKWAY 2,185

OPEN AIR CHAPEL 1,000

SUB-TOTAL 29,105

=

TOTAL STRUCTURE COVERAGE AREA 76,400

LOT AREA (AC) 11.87

LOT AREA (SF) 513,279

LOT COVERED WITH STRUCTURE (%) 14.88%

IMPERVIOUS AREA CALCULATIONS

EXISTING IMPERVIOUS AREA 181,684 SQ. FT.

POST DEVELOPED IMPERVIOUS AREA

(EXISTING + PROPOSED))

318,891 SQ. FT.

POST DEVELOPED IMPERVIOUS (%) 62.1%
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